

No. 16-3014

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ADLYNN K. HARTE; ROBERT W. HARTE; J.H., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIENDS, ADLYNN K. HARTE AND ROBERT W. HARTE; L.H., A MINOR, BY AND
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS, ADLYNN K. HARTE AND ROBERT W. HARTE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF JOHNSON, KANSAS; FRANK
DENNING, SHERIFF, IN HIS OFFICIAL AND INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; MARK BURNS, DEPUTY,
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; EDWARD BLAKE, DEPUTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,
MICHAEL PFANNENSTIEL, DEPUTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY

[Caption Continued On Inside Cover]

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas, Judge John W. Lungstrum
No. 2:13-cv-02586

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

CHERYL A. PILATE
MELANIE S. MORGAN
MORGAN PILATE LLC
926 Cherry Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-6694

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
ROBERT M. BERNSTEIN
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 234-0090
rbernstein@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

June 22, 2016

JAMES COSSAIRT, DEPUTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; LARRY SHOOP, DEPUTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; LUCKY SMITH, DEPUTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; CHRISTOPHER FARKES, DEPUTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; THOMAS REDDIN, LIEUTENANT, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; TYSON KILBEY, DEPUTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; LAURA VRABAC, DEPUTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; JIM WINGO, SERGEANT, MISSOURI HIGHWAY PATROL, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

NATE DENTON, DEPUTY, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Numerous Disputes About Genuine Issues Of Crucial Fact Preclude Judgment For The Officers And Require Jury Resolution.	3
II. The Defendants Violated Well-Established Fourth Amendment Principles By Submitting A Falsified Affidavit, Exceeding The Scope Of The Warrant, And Raiding A Family Home With An Overwhelming Amount Of Force.	10
A. The Deputies and Wingo Are Liable Under <i>Franks v. Delaware</i> for Official Misconduct Related to the Drafting of an Affidavit.....	10
1. This Court has long recognized that intentional or reckless disregard for the truth in a search-warrant affidavit violates the Fourth Amendment.	10
2. Wingo is every bit as liable for <i>his</i> direct role in facilitating, encouraging, and instigating the constitutional <i>Franks</i> violation.	14
B. The Deputies Are Liable for Searching the Hartes' Home and Seizing the Hartes as if They Possessed a General Warrant.	17
C. The Deputies and Wingo Are Liable Under <i>Graham v. Connor</i> for Pointing an Assault Rifle at Bob, Deploying a Tactical Team on a Nonviolent Family, and Detaining the Hartes Under Armed Guard.....	20
III. Sheriff Denning And The County Are Liable Under <i>Monell</i> For An Unconstitutional Pattern of Behavior.	23
IV. The Deputies And County Are Not Entitled To Summary Judgment On The State-Law Claims.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruning v. Pixler</i> , 949 F.2d 352 (10th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	10, 13
<i>Garrett v. Hibler</i> , 80 F. App'x 82 (10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	21
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	18
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	19
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Lawmaster v. Ward</i> , 125 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	15
<i>Martinez v. Carson</i> , 697 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....	20

<i>Mink v. Knox</i> , 613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16, 18
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	15
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	20
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 814 F.3d 1060 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	3
<i>Poolaw v. Marcantel</i> , 565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13, 16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	18, 19
<i>Salmon v. Schwartz</i> , 948 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Sanchez v. Hartley</i> , 810 F.3d 750 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	3, 8
<i>United States v. Dazey</i> , 242 F. App'x 563, (10th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 103 F.3d 90 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	10

Utah v. Strieff,
 -- S. Ct. --, No. 14-1373, 2016 WL 3369419 (June 20, 2016)..... 25, 27

Walker v. City of Orem,
 451 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006).....20

Warren v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.,
 576 F. App’x 545 (6th Cir. 2014).....12

Wilkins v. DeReyes,
 528 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2008).....11

Wilson v. Montano,
 715 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2013).....16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §198315

Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-5705(d)(7)(A).....22

Kan. Stat. Ann. §22-2902(a)(1)(B) 26

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)3

Other Authorities

Andy Marso, *Bill to Open Affidavits Goes to Governor*,
 Topeka Cap.-J. (May 2, 2014), <http://bit.ly/1tsTuoW>28

Brenda Jarvis Lowry et al., *Common Weeds of the Yard and Garden* (2011).....14

Karen Dillon, *Open-records Advocates Decry Effort in Legislature to Potentially Curtail Public Access to Police Reports*,
 Lawrence J.-World, Mar. 16, 2016, <http://bit.ly/1PdG96c>28

Let’s Move!, *SURPRISE! The First Lady Visits Unsuspecting Local Gardeners*, <http://1.usa.gov/1VT5t72>.....24

Radley Balko, *Why the ‘Wet Tea Leaves’ Drug Raid was Outrageous*,
 Wash. Post (Jan 11, 2016), <http://wapo.st/1Oe9Nvd>28

Resi Gerritsen & Rudd Haak, *K9 Scent Training* (2015)7

Restatement (Second) of Torts §46 cmt. d.....27

Ron Mistafa, *K9 Explosive Detection* (1998)7

William C. Thompson, *Painting the target around the matching profile*, *Law, Probability and Risk* (July 28, 2009).....25
